
If you would like help to understand this document, or would like it in 
another format, please call Tim Brown, Governance Services on 01432 
260239 or e-mail tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk in advance of the meeting.

Agenda
General scrutiny committee

Date: Monday 8 October 2018

Time: 2.00 pm

Place: Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, 
Hereford, HR1 2HX

Notes: Please note the time, date and venue of the meeting.

For any further information please contact:

Tim Brown, Governance Services
Tel: 01432 260239
Email: tbrown@herefordshire.gov.uk



Agenda for the meeting of the General scrutiny 
committee
Membership

Chairman Councillor WLS Bowen
Vice-Chairman Councillor BA Baker

Councillor SP Anderson
Councillor JM Bartlett
Councillor AW Johnson
Councillor A Warmington
Councillor SD Williams



Herefordshire Council 8 OCTOBER 2018

Agenda
Pages

PUBLICSRIGHTSTOINFORMATIONANDATTENDANCEATMEETINGS
GUIDE TO THE COMMITTEE
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence.

2.  NAMED SUBSTITUTES
To receive details of members nominated to attend the meeting in place of a 
member of the committee.

3.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
To receive any declarations of interest by members.

4.  MINUTES 9 - 66

To receive the minutes of the meetings held on 2 July 2018 and 18 July 
2018.

5.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC
To receive any written questions from members of the public.

Details of the scheme and related guidance are available here:

 https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/info/200148/your_council/61/get_involved

Please submit questions to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk

The deadline for the receipt of questions is Tuesday 2 October 2018 at 5.00 
pm.

Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior to the meeting.

6.  QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL
To receive any written questions from members of the council.

Deadline for receipt of questions is 5.00 pm on Tuesday 2 October 2018.

Accepted questions will be published as a supplement prior to the meeting.

Please submit questions to councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk

7.  ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGIES REVIEW 67 - 112

To identify any recommendations to be made to the cabinet member on the 
general ambition and vision of the Marches Local Enterprise Partnership draft 
strategic economic plan.

8.  WORK PROGRAMME 113 - 148

To review the committee’s work programme.

https://www.herefordshire.gov.uk/info/200148/your_council/61/get_involved
mailto:councillorservices@herefordshire.gov.uk


Herefordshire Council 8 OCTOBER 2018

9.  DATE OF NEXT MEETING
The next scheduled meeting is Monday 30 November (10.15 am)



The public’s rights to information and attendance at meetings 

You have a right to: -
 Attend all Council, Cabinet, committee and sub-committee meetings unless the business 

to be transacted would disclose ‘confidential’ or ‘exempt’ information.

 Inspect agenda and public reports at least five clear days before the date of the meeting.

 Inspect minutes of the Council and all committees and sub-committees and written 
statements of decisions taken by the Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members for up to six 
years following a meeting.

 Inspect background papers used in the preparation of public reports for a period of up to 
four years from the date of the meeting.  (A list of the background papers to a report is 
given at the end of each report).  A background paper is a document on which the officer 
has relied in writing the report and which otherwise is not available to the public.

 Access to a public register stating the names, addresses and wards of all Councillors with 
details of the membership of Cabinet and of all committees and sub-committees.

 Have a reasonable number of copies of agenda and reports (relating to items to be 
considered in public) made available to the public attending meetings of the Council, 
Cabinet, committees and sub-committees.

 Have access to a list specifying those powers on which 
[...]
bate.

Orange Officers of the council – attend to present reports and give technical advice to 
the committee

Green People external to the Council invited to provide information to the 
committee.

White Other councillors may also attend as observers but are only entitled to speak 
at the discretion of the chairman. 

8

http://login.westlaw.co.uk/maf/wluk/app/document?src=doc&linktype=ref&context=62&crumb-action=replace&docguid=IC11DDC30829111DBA731C284100B17B4


HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL

MINUTES of the meeting of General scrutiny committee held at 
Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Monday 2 July 2018 at 10.15 am

Present: Councillor WLS Bowen (Chairperson)
Councillor BA Baker (Vice Chairperson)

Councillors: SP Anderson, JM Bartlett, JF Johnson, A Warmington and 
SD Williams

In attendance: Councillor AJW Powers

Officers: J Coleman - Democratic Services Manager/Statutory Scrutiny Officer

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies were received from Councillor AW Johnson.

2. NAMED SUBSTITUTES  

Councillor JF Johnson substituted for Councillor AW Johnson.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

There were no declarations of interest.

4. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 9 April 2018 be approved 
as a correct record.

5. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

A copy of the question and answer received is attached at appendix 1.

6. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  

None.

7. WORK PROGRAMME  

The committee reviewed its work programme.

The principal issues for discussion were as follows:

Hereford Transport Package Options – Phase 2

There was a consensus that the Committee should undertake pre-decision scrutiny of 
this matter. It was observed that in doing so it would be important to ensure that there 
was consistency between the papers submitted to the Committee and those to be 
presented to Cabinet.

9

AGENDA ITEM 4



Several questions submitted by members of the public for consideration by the 
Committee had been redirected to Cabinet.  Clarification was sought on how these 
would now be treated given the intention to undertake pre-decision scrutiny.  It was 
noted that this would be brought to the Monitoring Officer’s attention.

Membership of Minerals and Waste Panel

Councillor Williams indicated that he would like to serve on the Panel.

Task and Finish Group – Highway Maintenance – Pothole Repairs

There was a consensus that a group should be appointed to undertake this review.

Councillors Baker, Bowen and Williams indicated that they would wish to serve on the 
Group.  It was agreed that group leaders be invited to nominate one further member 
from their group to serve if they were interested in doing so.

Members emphasised the significance of this issue to local communities and authorised 
the Statutory Scrutiny Officer, following consultation with the Chairperson and Vice-
Chairperson to amend the scoping statement appended to the report to reflect their wish 
that this should be a thorough exercise that involved consultation with Town and Parish 
councils.

Consideration of Matters raised at the scrutiny workshop

A number of suggestions for scrutiny had been proposed at the scrutiny workshop on 4 
June. A commentary on these proposals and a proposed course of action was set out at 
appendix 2 to the report.

The Committee’s consideration of these suggestions is set out in appendix 2 to these 
minutes and the work programme amended accordingly.

RESOLVED:

That (a) the draft work programme as set out at appendix 1 to the report be 
approved, subject to taking account of the decisions reflected in 
appendix 2 to these minutes;

(b) Councillor SD Williams be appointed to serve on the Minerals and 
Waste standing panel; and

(c) (i) a task and finish group on highway maintenance – pothole 
repairs be established to undertake the work outlined in the 
draft scoping statement (Appendix 3 to the report), subject to 
the Statutory Scrutiny Officer being
[...]
to that, Issue invitation to 
police and Crime Commissioner to attend.

Scrutiny of the traffic 
management in and around 
Commercial Street/Aylestone 
Hill

No Scrutiny consideration at the current time but kept 
under review.

Council’s policy on roadside 
verges grass cutting and what 
changes in policy may be 
appropriate.

Briefing note requested.

Annual review of earmarked 
reserves

Following consideration by cabinet on 28 June, agreed 
briefing note would be prepared on progress.

15



16



 

HEREFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 

MINUTES of the meeting of General scrutiny committee held at 
Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Wednesday 18 July 2018 at 10.00 am 
  

Present: Councillor WLS Bowen (Chairperson) 
Councillor  BA Baker, (Vice Chairperson) 

   
 Councillors: JM Bartlett, PGH Cutter, EPJ Harvey, JF Johnson and 

PD Newman OBE 
 

  
In attendance: Councillors ACR Chappell, PE Crockett, BA Durkin (Cabinet Member), 

CA Gandy, J Hardwick, AW Johnson, JG Lester (Cabinet Member), PP Marsh, 
RI Matthews, FM Norman, RJ Phillips, AJW Powers, PD Price (Cabinet 
Member), P Rone (Cabinet Member), NE Shaw (Cabinet Member), D Summers 
and EJ Swinglehurst 

  
Officers: Herefordshire Council: G Hughes – Director Economy, Communities and 

Corporate, R Ball, Assistant Director Environment and Place (ADEP), M Lane – 
Head of Infrastructure Delivery (HID), A Lovegrove – Chief Finance Officer, C 
Ward – Monitoring Officer, J Coleman – Democratic Services 
Manager/Statutory Scrutiny Officer. 
Balfour Beatty Living Places: D Neal – Project Director, BBLP (PDBBLP) 
WSP Consultants: M Brookes – Project Director, WSP (PDWSP), M Thomas – 
Environmental Lead, WSP (ELWSP), M Steward – Design Coordinator, WSP, A 
Hallam – Planning Coordinator, WSP (PCWSP), K Emmerson Business Case 
Co-ordinator WSP and S Charman – Communications Lead, WSP 
  

9. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   
 
Apologies were received from Councillor SP Anderson, A Johnson, A Warmingt
[...]
n on the subject of this report is available from
Nick Webster, Tel: 01432 260601, email: nwebster@herefordshire.gov.uk

Meeting: General scrutiny committee

Meeting date: Monday 8 October 2018

Title of report: Economic Development Strategies review

Report by: Economic Development Manager

Classification

Open

Decision type

This is not an executive decision

Wards affected

(All Wards);

Purpose and summary

The Marches Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) are in the process of reviewing and redrafting 
their Strategic Economic Plan.  The Strategic Economic Plan is used by the LEP to set its 
strategic direction and priorities, further it has a role in communicating with government and 
partners, in particular in setting priorities for the accessing of government funding and support.

The LEP have consulted with a range of partners in the redrafting process and are now in a 
position to issue a first draft for review.  The LEP have appointed consultants to lead the 
redrafting process.  The appointed consultants will present to Scrutiny their findings to date and 
lead a discussion on the content of the document.

Scrutiny committee has an important role in sense checking the document and making 
recommendations to the Cabinet Member for Corporate Strategy and Budget for consideration in 
a corporate response to the draft Strategic Economic Plan.

Recommendation(s)

That:

(a) the committee identify any recommendations to be made to the cabinet member on 
the general ambition and vision of the draft strategic economic plan, including the 
sections on :

67

AGENDA ITEM 7



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Nick Webster, Tel: 01432 260601, email: nwebster@herefordshire.gov.uk

 Our assets;

 Our economic sectors;

 Ideas;

 People;

 Infrastructure;

 Business environment;

 Place and Housing;

 Relationships and partners.

(b) the committee consider what projects could be recommended to the cabinet member 
for inclusion within the final draft of the Strategic Economic Plan as priority 
schemes;

(c) the committee consider building into their work programme consideration of a 
review of the effectiveness of the plan thereafter.

Alternative options 

1. There are no alternative options to the recommended action as it is a function of the 
committee to make reports or recommendations to the executive on the discharge of 
executive functions. 

Key considerations

The Marches LEP Strategic Economic Plan

2. The Marches LEP are currently in the process of updating their Strategic Economic Plan.  
This strategic document provides the broad direction for the LEP and forms the basis for 
determining the priorities the LEP sets and the support the LEP offers.  The current 
Strategic Economic Plan was developed in 2014.  Since then, the LEP and key partners 
have accessed more than £105m in Government funding to support economic growth.

3. Against the backdrop of the Government’s Industrial Strategy LEPs have been tasked with 
developing Local Industrial Strategies (LIS) to drive economic growth, raise productivity 
and create more prosperous communities.  To make sure the Marches are concentrating 
on the right things, they have updated their evidence base and are in the process of 
updating the Strategic Economic plan so that they have a clear view of issues affecting 
the Marches economy. 

4. Refreshing the economic strategy is an opportunity for businesses and the public sector to 
agree the kind of economy which is wanted in the future and to agree the actions required 
to drive business growth in the Marches, including how to take advantage of the future 
economic trends and challenges set out in the Government’s Industrial Strategy.

5. In broad terms the SEP provides the overall strategic direction of the Marches economy 
whilst the Local Industrial Strategy will focus on how the area’s business and industrial 

68



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Nick
[...]
the strategy, next steps on LIS, etc.] 

112



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Governance Services on Tel (01432) 260239

Meeting: General scrutiny committee
Meeting date: Monday 8 October 2018
Title of report: Work programme
Report by: Governance services

Classification 

Open

Key decision 

This is not an executive decision. 

Wards affected

Countywide 

Purpose and summary

To review the committee’s work programme.

Recommendation(s)

THAT: 
(a) the draft work programme as set out at appendix 1 to the report be approved, 

subject to any amendments the committee wishes to make;
(b) the committee determines any other matter in relation to the appointment of 

task and finish groups their chairmanship and any special responsibility 
allowance or the undertaking of a spotlight review; and

(c) the committee decides whether there is any matter for which it wishes to 
exercise its powers of co-option.

113

AGENDA ITEM 8



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Governance Services on Tel (01432) 260239

Alternative options

1 It is for the committee to determine its work programme to reflect the priorities facing 
Herefordshire.  The committee needs to be selective and ensure that the work 
programme is focused, realistic and deliverable within existing resources.

Key considerations

Draft work programme

2 The work programme needs to focus on the key issues of concern and be 
manageable.  It must also be ready to accommodate urgent items or matters that 
have been called-in.

3 Should committee members become aware of any issue they think should be 
considered by the Committee they are invited to discuss the matter with the Chairman 
and the statutory scrutiny officer.  

4 The draft work programme is attached at appendix 1.

Requests for Scrutiny

5 The Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee on 17 September resolved “that 
the Committee expresses concern regarding the persistently high level of reoffending 
in Herefordshire and recommends that the General Scrutiny Committee review the 
reducing youth offending delivery plan, being produced by the Herefordshire 
Community Safety Partnership, and also scrutinises the CSPs approach to youth 
crime and anti-social behaviour.

6 The Committee is asked to consider whther it wishes to add this matter to its work 
programme.

Constitutional Matters

Task and Finish Groups

7 A scrutiny committee may appoint a task and finish group for any scrutiny activity 
within the committee’s agreed work programme. A committee may determine to 
undertake a task and finish activity itself as a spotlight review where such an activity 
may be undertaken in a single session; the procedure rules relating to task and finish 
groups will apply in these circumstances.

8 The relevant scrutiny committee will approve the scope of the activity to be 
undertaken, the membership, chairman, timeframe, desired outcomes and what will 
not be included in the work.  A task and finish group will be composed of a least 2 
members of the committee, other councillors (nominees to be sought from group 
leaders with un-affiliated members also invited to express their interest in sitting on 
the group) and may include, as appropriate, co-opted people with specialist 
knowledge or expertise to support the task.  In appointing a chairman of a task and 
finish group the committee will also determine, having regard to the advice of the 

114



Further information on the subject of this report is available from
Governance Services on Tel (01432) 260239

council’s monitoring officer and statutory scrutiny officer, whether the scope of the 
activity is such as to attract a special responsibility allowance.

9 The Committee is asked to determine any matters relating to the appointment of a 
task and finish group and the chairmanship and any special responsibility allowance 
or undertaking a spotlight review including co-option (see below).

Task and Fin
[...]
ptember 
2017
a: Accepted – there is already a
section on communication (7.2) which addresses this 
point

Completed

(b) the executive be advised of the 
importance of preparing a 
joined up implementation plan;

b Accepted – this will form part of the action plan. Completed

(c) careful consideration be given 
to how land use and 
management affect flood risk, 
ways of educating people on 
this point and developing 
mitigating measures;

C Accepted – this is already covered under section 
10, particularly these summary actions: Work 
collaboratively through the Natural Flood 
Management Partnership for the River Lugg and 
Wye to deliver the Wye Nutrient Management Plan 
and influence land use and management practices to 
reduce the risk of flooding and deliver wider 

Completed

130



5

environmental benefits; and Work with landowners, 
communities, Town and Parish Councils, NFU, the 
Country Land and Business Association (CLA) and 
other similar organisations to promote changes in 
agricultural land management practices, which can 
reduce the impact of flooding and provide 
opportunities to incorporate wider benefits.

(d) a public facing document be 
produced setting out what to 
do in the event of flooding and 
relevant legal remedies for 
those affected;

d  Accepted – this will form part of the non-technical 
summary (easy reference guide summary 
document).

Completed

(e) BBLP be requested to seek 
information from lengthsmen 
and local councillors on local 
conditions and identified flood 
risks as a matter of course; 
and

e Accepted – this will be captured within the 
‘Water on the Network’ Annex of the Annual Plan.

Completed

(f) the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
be informed of the annual 
review of the action plan and 
following consultation with the 
Chairman and Vice-Chairman 
consider whether there are any 
material matters requiring 
consideration by the 
Committee.

Action plan received and to be considered.

21 August 
2017

West 
Mercia 
Police

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the meeting of General scrutiny committee held at 
Council Chamber, The Shire Hall, St Peter's Square, Hereford, 
HR1 2HX on Monday 8 October 2018 at 2.00 pm

Present: Councillor WLS Bowen (Chairman)
Councillor  BA Baker (Vice-Chairman)

Councillors: JA Hyde, AW Johnson, PP Marsh, A Warmington and 
SD Williams

In attendance: Councillors DG Harlow (Cabinet Member) and NE Shaw (Cabinet Member)

Officers: R Ball – Acting Director - Economy and Place, and N Webster – Economic 
Development Manager. 

Invitees: G Hamer – Director of the Marches LEP, and Mr P White of Metro 
Dynamics.

16. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

Apologies were received from Councillors SP Anderson and JM Bartlett.

17. NAMED SUBSTITUTES  

Councillor JA Hyde substituted for Councillor SP Anderson and Councillor PP Marsh for 
Councillor JM Bartlett.

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Agenda item 7: Economic Development Strategies Review

Councillor Bowen declared a non-pecuniary interest as a governor of Hereford and 
Ludlow Technical College.

19. MINUTES  

RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meetings held on 2 July and 18 July 2018 
be approved as a correct record.

20. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC  

None.

21. QUESTIONS FROM MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  

None.



22. ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT STRATEGIES REVIEW  

The Committee considered whether there were any recommendations to be made to the 
executive on the general ambition and vision of the Marches Local Enterprise 
Partnership draft strategic economic plan (SEP).

The Economic Development Manager (EDM) reminded the Committee that a SEP had 
originally been developed by the LEP in 2014 in consultation with the constituent 
authorities. It was now time to review the document.  The document was important in 
that it set the LEPs priorities in support of which funding bids were submitted to 
government. The LEP had secured more than £105m to support economic growth.  
Herefordshire had secured about 50% of that funding for priorities within the county as 
they were aligned with the SEP.  It was important to ensure that Herefordshire’s priorities 
continued to be reflected in the SEP. The Committee could play an important role in this 
process by ensuring the SEP reflected the County’s assets and needs.

The Director of the Marches LEP (DLEP) commented that the LEP Board had 
commissioned an external company to draft the SEP.  The review of the SEP was timely 
as the Government was reviewing its future investment in economic development having 
regard to the withdrawal from the European Union.  The LEP needed to make the case 
for investment in the Marches area to government and the SEP was the vehicle to do 
this.  Predominantly the LEP had dealt with capital investment but in future, with the end 
to European funding, this would include revenue projects as well.  However, the focus of 
the SEP would be on capital investment.  It was important that Herefordshire, Shropshire 
and Telford and Wrekin made their economic development priorities for the next 5-10 
years clear.  The SEP would be a foundation and the next stage following its completion 
would be the development of the local industrial strategy.  That would focus on areas 
where there was a need to improve productivity in the industry base.  It was intended to 
finalise the SEP before the end of the year.  She noted that the SEP was also a source 
of economic data that many partners found useful in supporting their own bids for 
funding.

Mr P White (PW) gave a presentation based on slides that had been circulated as a 
supplement to the agenda papers.  

In discussion the following principal points were made:

 The DLEP confirmed that the document was being discussed with relevant 
government representatives.  In the annual conversation the LEP was required to 
hold with them to discuss progress they had endorsed the LEPs intention to produce 
the SEP to provide clarity on future investment proposals. They would also be part of 
the consultation process.

She had briefed local MPs that the LEP was starting this process and the draft 
document would be sent to them when it was at a more advanced stage. 
The government was still looking for “shovel-ready” projects.  The LEP was working 
with officers on infrastructure projects through, for example, Midlands Connect.  
Three projects in the LEP area had been included in the major road projects 
submitted to government by Midlands Connect.  The LEP was engaged in lobbying a 
range of partners in support of projects.

 PW commented that he believed from contact he had had on another project that the 
work on the SEP reflected government expectations in relation to economic 
strategies.  That influenced the emphasis on business sectors, priorities and key 
strengths of the area that would contribute to the national economic development.



 In response to a question about the inclusion of risks, the DLEP acknowledged that 
risks such as availability of migrant labour for agricultural enterprises and the ability 
to develop new technologies and mechanise processes needed to be reflected as a 
challenge.  This could be included with the economic data in an annex to the SEP.

 The EDM commented that it would be important to highlight the potential for positive 
outcomes for the local economy such as the creation of higher skilled jobs supporting 
new technologies, working with businesses to turn challenges into opportunities.  

 The DLEP confirmed in relation to the criteria for ranking projects that the LEPs 
accountability and assurance framework included a stringent process for prioritising 
projects and assessing value for money.  Transport proposals were subject to a 
Department of Transport process.

 Reference was made to the contribution of the voluntary sector referred to at 
paragraph 6.42 of the report.  PW commented that nationally instances of 
volunteering were recorded statistically in a particular way; he would confirm that the 
numbers quoted in the paragraph were consistent with the relevant definitions.  
However, the principal point was that the area had very high levels of economic 
engagement, higher than the rest of the country.  Non-traditional forms of economic 
activity such as social enterprise and organised voluntary caring were a big part of 
the economy and in dispersed ageing populations this was important and would be a 
growth area. How to support the different aspects of that as it continued to grow and 
the nature of employment and technologies changed would need to be considered.  
Business support networks would need to consider how this wider economic model 
could be supported.

The DLEP commented that the LEP was aware of the importance of seeking to 
secure funding for the health and social care sector. Health and digital care was one 
of the strands within the document and there were two key advocates on the LEP 
Board.  She would expect proposals to be included within the local industrial 
strategy.

 The DLEP confirmed that an action plan for the Marches energy strategy was being 
developed and that would be reflected in the SEP.

 PW also noted the importance of recognising the four grand challenges set out in the 
government’s industrial strategy which had funding attached to them in both the SEP 
and the local industrial strategy.

 The DLEP noted in relation to anaerobic digesters that, whatever the pros and cons 
this was a matter of national policy.  In terms of the LEP there was a usp for the area 
in that there was the potential for technology associated with them could be sold on 
globally.

The EDM commented that the ability of the farming sector to demonstrate the ability 
to diversify and be at the forefront of change was important for the sector’s future and 
was one of the county’s strengths.

 Economic development appeared to be heavily focused on Hereford, Shrewsbury 
and Telford.  It was suggested that opportunities for the market towns merited further 
support.

In relation to existing industrial parks and the extent of their use, the EDM noted that 
the Leominster industrial estate was a private development with its own economic 
model.  He agreed that it was important that the smaller parks in the county were 
supported for the benefit of the County’s economy as a whole.  They were generally 
well occupied, in the main by smaller locally based businesses and the economic 
development team were looking to encourage businesses to locate there and 
seeking to improve the parks, for example through the provision of broadband.



PW commented that he considered there would be advantage in having a strategic 
programme for employment sites.
In relation to market towns given their importance and recognising how different each 
one was, initial discussions had considered developing a phased programme of 
activity, working with local businesses and partners to identify local strengths, 
opportunities and challenges.  This would include identifying whether there were any 
priorities that needed to feature in the overall strategy for the LEP area and whether 
there were any more local priorities, noting that some towns would already have town 
plans in place.  Any thoughts on this aspect were welcome.

 A member observed that retention of businesses and growth of new businesses 
would assume even greater significance if local authorities were given the power to 
retain business rates.

 It was suggested that as the SEP was a submission to government competing for 
funding with other LEPs care should be taken to avoid too much detail on matters 
that it would be more appropriate to discuss at county level.

 The cabinet member – economy and communications commented on support 
currently offered to market towns and to the rural areas and work to secure 
investment.  He highlighted the availability of broadband as a key issue for rural 
businesses and under the Fastershire project sums of money had been reserved 
specifically for this purpose.  Regular meetings were also held with the top 25 
businesses in the county to discuss the challenges they were facing.

 The cabinet member - finance and corporate services suggested that there was 
scope for the SEP to be more distinctive highlighting the local/regional context and 
the unique opportunities in the area. In general terms account also needed to be 
taken of the decline in the proportion of the population in the county of working age 
and the implications of this for matters such as training and how to attract people of 
working age to move into the county.  The SEP could highlight the variety of housing 
available, and the lifestyle on offer which did provide a point of difference with other 
areas.

 PW commented that in being clear about why people should come to the area there 
was a need for clarity on what they would do once they were here. In addition to 
referencing housing and lifestyle the areas distinctive business strengths needed to 
be highlighted. Several of these strengths linked to challenges facing the country and 
could therefore attract particular interest at national level.

(The meeting adjourned between 3.30-3.35pm.)

 In relation to planning policy and economic growth the acting director commented 
that the council’s core strategy supported economic growth and the aim was to have 
policies and practices in place that supported businesses.

 A member suggested an east-west Leominster bypass should be pursued.

 The DLEP advised that funding for primary and secondary school infrastructure was 
not within the LEP’s remit.  The LEP had been involved with secondary schools and 
colleges in support for the development of a curriculum relating to local business 
needs.

 The DLEP confirmed that additional content on housing need and provision would 
be included in the SEP, acknowledging that there were particular issues regarding 
affordability.  

 A member suggested that raising the average wage should be the county’s objective 
and the SEP represented an opportunity to achieve this.



The EDM commented that this was an example of an area where the council would 
work with the LEP, with infrastructure secured via the LEP enabling the council to 
bring forward housing and employment land. 

 It was suggested that a further report to the committee in 6 months time would be 
useful.  The DLEP commented that she would readily report back to the Committee 
on progress noting that it was likely that the draft local industrial strategy would also 
be available for scrutiny in the middle of 2019.  Attendance at the Committee as it 
saw fit would be in keeping with government encouragement to LEPs to improve 
engagement with scrutiny.  The potential for some joint scrutiny work across the LEP 
area, possibly on a 6 monthly basis, was also being explored.

RESOLVED:  

That (a) the executive be encouraged to ensure that  in developing the 
strategic economic plan the plan includes more detail on market 
towns, supporting service centres and the voluntary sector and 
energy projects and reflects the unique selling points of the county; 
and

(b) the Director of the LEP be invited to discuss with the Statutory 
Scrutiny Officer when it might be timely for the Committee to give 
consideration to progress on the strategic economic plan or other 
Marches LEP matters and the Statutory Scrutiny Officer be 
authorised following consultation with the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman to put forward any matters requiring consideration by the 
Committee as part of its work programme.

23. WORK PROGRAMME  

The Committee reviewed its work programme.

The Children and Young People Scrutiny Committee had recommended that the 
Committee review the reducing youth offending delivery plan, being produced by the 
Herefordshire Community Safety Partnership (CSP), and also scrutinise the CSPs 
approach to youth crime and anti-social behaviour.

There was a consensus that the numbers of reoffenders was very small and this issue 
should not be considered in isolation but, if feasible, incorporated into any wider 
consideration of community safety matters.

It was reported that a meeting had taken place between the Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
and the Acting Director – Economy and Place to review when it would be timely to 
consider the large number of items listed on the work programme but as yet unallocated 
to a particular meeting. The conclusion reached was that most of those items could not 
be considered until the summer of 2019 and would therefore need to reviewed as part of 
the next annual work programming session.  In effect the two remaining items were 
community safety and aspects of the Local Government Association peer review.  A 
number of deletions were also proposed as set out in the appendix.

In relation to the peer review a Member expressed a particular wish to look at the 
relationship with town and parish councils and the partnership with the voluntary sector 
where their work meant a reduction in the need for statutory services.

In discussion of the previous item it had been noted that proposals for scrutiny of Local 
Enterprise Partnership related matters would be forthcoming.



RESOLVED:  That the draft work programme, as set out at appendix 1 to the report 
be approved as amended.

24. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

Friday 30 November 2018 at 10.15 am.

The meeting ended at 4.13 pm Chairman


